

No. 22-336

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JASON REED,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JEFFREY T. GREEN

DAVID OSCAR MARKUS

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF

CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS

1660 L Street NW, 12th Fl.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 872-8600

PETER B. SIEGAL

Counsel of Record

DAVID T. KEARNS

NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP

799 9th Street, N.W., Suite 1000

Washington, D.C. 20001

(202) 662-4663

peter.siegal@

nortonrosefulbright.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. LOWER COURTS ROUTINELY MISAPPLY THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS WHEN ADDRESSING THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	5
A. The Court's Precedents Clearly Foreclose The Use Of Judicial Factfinding To Support ACCA Enhancements.....	6
B. Lower Courts Routinely Impose ACCA Enhancements Based On Improper Judicial Factfinding.....	11
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO RESOLVE AN IMPORTANT QUESTION THE CIRCUITS HAVE GOTTEN EGREGIOUSLY WRONG.....	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES:

<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013)	2, 4, 8, 19
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	8, 9, 14, 15
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	16, 17, 19
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015)	19
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	7, 8
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	17
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 500 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Peña-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 855 (2017)	18
<i>Pereida v. Wilkinson</i> , 141 S. Ct. 754 (2021)	8, 18
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	18
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>S. Union Co. v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 343 (2012)	19
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Blair</i> , 734 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2013)	14
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	19
<i>United States v. Burgin</i> , 388 F.3d 177 (6th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 969 F.3d 1239 (11th Cir. 2020), <i>abrogated by Wooden v. United</i> <i>States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1063 (2022)	16
<i>United States v. Dantzler</i> , 771 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2014).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019)	18
<i>United States v. Deroo</i> , 304 F.3d 824 (8th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>United States v. Doctor</i> , 838 F. App'x 484 (11th Cir. 2020).....	17
<i>United States v. Dudley</i> , 5 F.4th 1249 (11th Cir. 2021).....	4
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 794 F.3d 885 (8th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>United States v. Hennessee</i> , 932 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2019)	4, 15, 16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Michel</i> , 446 F.3d 1122 (10th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>United States v. Morris</i> , 293 F.3d 1010 (7th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 560 U.S. 218 (2010)	19
<i>United States v. Perry</i> , 908 F.3d 1126 (8th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Santiago</i> , 268 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 572 F.3d 945 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	4, 14
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 421 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2005)	4, 14
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 953 F.3d 577 (9th Cir. 2020)	17
<i>United States v. Weeks</i> , 711 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2013)	12, 13
<i>United States v. White</i> , 465 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>United States v. Willoughby</i> , 653 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 809 F. App’x 203 (5th Cir. 2020).....	15
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1063 (2022)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION:U.S. Const. amend. VI.....*passim***STATUTES:**

18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(1).....5, 17

OTHER AUTHORITY:

U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, *2021 Annual Report & Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics* (available at <https://tinyurl.com/36danyb6>).....3

U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, *Federal Armed Career Criminals: Prevalence, Patterns, and Pathways* (2021) (available at <https://tinyurl.com/v272h233>)3
